



Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor Phone (317) 776-8495 Fax (317) 776-9628

Suite 188 One Hamilton County Square Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

December 7, 2005

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

Re: Margaret O'Brien Drain

Attached is a petition and plans for the proposed relocation of the Margaret O'Brien Drain. The relocation is being proposed by Sand Key Properties, LLC. The proposal is to reconstruct the open drain in place on parcel 14-14-12-00-00-005.000 as part of the Stoeppelwerth & Associates Office Building project as shown on Sheet C201 of plans prepared by Stoeppelwerth & Associates, Job Number 51000 last revision date May 25, 2005.

This line will consist of the following:

103 feet of open drain 11 feet of twin 36" RCP

The total length of new drain shall be 114 feet. The 114 feet of original drain between Sta. 42+60 and Sta. 41+46 shall be replaced in the same location. This proposal will not add additional length to the drains total length.

The cost of the relocation is to be paid by Sand Key Properties, LLC. Because the project is to be paid by the petitioner and is within the boundaries of the petitioners property the project falls under the requirements as set out in IC 36-9-27-52.5. Therefore, a public hearing with 30 day notice is not required for the petition.

The petitioner has provided the Performance Bond as follows:

Name of Bonding Co./Bank: Huntington National Bank

Bond/LC Number: OSB.00321

Bond/LC Date: April 21, 2005

Bond/LC Amount: \$14,013.60

I recommend approval by the Board at this time.

Kenton C. Ward

Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/pll





Kenton C. Ward, CFM Surveyor of Hamilton County Phone (317) 776-8495 Fax (317) 776-9628

Suite 188
One Hamilton County Square
Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

December 14, 2007

## Re: Margaret O'brien Drain: Sand Key Properties Reconstruction

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for Sand Key Properties Reconstruction. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted with my report for this drain-dated December 7, 2005. The report was approved by the Board at the hearing held December 22, 2005. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 8, Page 568) The changes are as follows:

The amount of open ditch enclosed with dual 36" RCP was lengthened from 11 feet to 12 feet. Nontheless, the drain itself was reconstructed in place. Thus, the total length of drain reconstructed remains at 114 feet. Therefore, the length of the drain due to the changes described above remains at **0 feet**.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on June 12, 2006 and recorded under instrument #200600033163.

The following sureties were guaranteed by Huntington National Bank and released by the Board on its November 27, 2006 meeting.

**Bond-LC No:** OSB.003321 **Insured For:** Storm Sewers

**Amount:** \$14,013.60 **Issue Date:** April 21, 2005

I recommend the Board approve the drain's construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

Kenton C. Ward, CFM

Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/slm



